differences could be material.

Revision of Prior Period Financial Statements – In connection with the preparation of our consolidated financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 2012, we became aware of and corrected an error in the accounting for
certain promotional credits for new consumer customers. We have retrospectively adjusted financial information for
all prior periods presented to reflect this correction. These errors were non-cash and did not affect our total operating
cash flow for any period. We have concluded that the effect is immaterial to the unaudited quarterly financial
information. See Notes 2 and 18 to the consolidated financial statements in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the

Edgar Filing: WINDSTREAM CORP - Form 10-Q

14

year ended December 31, 2012.

7

Edgar Filing: WINDSTREAM CORP - Form 10-Q

15

NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
____

1. Background and Basis for Presentation, Continued:

The following table presents the effects of the revision on our Consolidated Statements of Income for the quarter
ended March 31, 2012:

(Millions, except per share amounts) As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Revision As Revised

Consumer service revenues $338.0 $(2.1 ) $335.9
Total service revenues 1,488.4 (2.1 ) 1,486.3
Product sales 56.8 (4.8 ) 52.0
Total revenues and sales 1,545.2 (6.9 ) 1,538.3
Income taxes 40.0 (2.7 ) 37.3
Income from continuing operations 64.7 (4.2 ) 60.5
Net income 64.6 (4.2 ) 60.4
Basic and diluted earnings per share:
   Net income $.11 ($.01 ) $.10

Additionally, certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year financial statement
presentation. These reclassifications did not impact net or comprehensive income.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Changes:

Significant Accounting Policies

Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets – Goodwill represents the excess of cost over the fair value of net identifiable
tangible and intangible assets acquired through various business combinations. We have acquired identifiable
intangible assets through our acquisitions. The cost of acquired entities at the date of the acquisition is allocated to